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        User’s Guide

The SAVOX noise-com is a completely new type of accessory
for hands-free communication in high noise  environments. The
light-weight, durable and weather proof talk device perfectly
combines your personal ear protectors with a hand portable
radio or a cordless telephone.

The SAVOX noise-com turns existing personal ear protectors
into a professional communication head set by just attaching it
to the ear protectors. It is easily interchangeable between
separate users personal ear protectors regardless of brand
and type. The noise-com maintains the function of the ear
protector. It has an integrated push-to-talk button/hook switch
that is easily located and can be operated with thick gloves. It
adapts directly to a hand portable radio or a cordless
telephone equipped with an accessory connector.

The SAVOX noise-com consists of the following parts:

- speaker (1)
- fixing flanges (2)
- noise cancelling microphone (3)
- push-to-talk/hook switch (4) (excluded in model NC/400)
- function switch VOX/PTT (5) (only SAVOX NC/GP300)
- interconnection cable (6)

Installation of the noise-com unit into the ear protector:

1. To achieve the best sound quality, attach the noise-com to
the left cup of the ear protectors.
2. Put the noise-com into the ear protector as shown in fig.2.
Make sure that the flanges (2) go right behind the solid
washer that is located behind the soft cushions of the ear
protector. Do not use excessive force!
3. Turn the noise-com 90 degrees clockwise in the cup as
shown in fig. 3.
4. Pull the cups outward and position the combination over
your ears so that the ear cushions fully enclose the ears and
seal tightly against your head.
5. Bend the microphone boom gently towards your mouth. To
obtain maximum sound quality and ambient noise cancellation
the microphone must be kept close to the lips at a distance of
10...15mm (0,5 inches).
6. If you want to change the side of the ear protector on
which the noise-com is attached (e.g. from left to right), twist
the microphone boom 180 degrees gently as shown in fig 4
(step 1) and the microphone end as in fig 4 (step 2).
7. Go to fig 2 and fig 3 and complete the installation. The
ultimate flexibility of the microphone boom is defined in fig 4.

Operation:

8. Assure that the battery on your hand portable is fully
charged.
9. Connect the interconnection cable (6).
10. Switch your hand portable ON.
11. Press the push-to-talk/hook switch (5) and check that the
two-way communication is working.*
12. Adjust the audio level to the speaker with the VOLUME
control (if available) on the hand portable to desired listening
level.
13. SAVOX NC/GP300: The unit is set in manual mode. If
VOX operation is preferred, switch your hand portable OFF,
remove the sticker and set the function switch (5) to VOX
mode. Fasten or replace sticker. Switch your hand portable
ON.

Removal of the noise-com unit from the ear protector:

Turn the complete unit 90 degrees counter clockwise in the ear
protector and remove it carefully.

Cleaning of the noise-com parts:

The unit can be cleaned with a wet sponge or brush and
diluted dish washing detergent. Clean the connectors with
some high-class Vaseline spray or similar type of lubricant.

CAUTION: The speaker and the microphone are
sensitive parts. Always handle with care.

CAUTION: Do not apply solvents or similar caustic
chemicals!

*If needed an extra large push-to-talk button is available.
(Refer to users manual/SAVOX 400M com-control unit.

NOTE: The SAVOX NC/VISAR (with 3,5mm threaded
connector) compatible radios might have a VOX option.
Check your radios specifications.

WARRANTY
1. For the SAVOX 400 series of accessories is granted a 1 year
guarantee period,  starting from the date of sales to the original
purchaser. Warranty repairs of replacement of equipment or parts are
guaranteed for the initial warranty period.

2. The accessory or parts should be sent to the manufacturer or to an
authorised service repair workshop in unopened condition. Costs for
transportation are not included in the warranty service.

3. Damages which are caused by improper use or handling, storage
or transportation are excluded from the warranty.

4. The manufacturer is not liable for possible damages caused by a
breakdown of the system during operation.

5. In other respects, the warranty conditions set forth in the NL92 will
apply.

LIMITED WARRANTY FOR THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND CANADIAN MARKETS ONLY
SAVOX Communications Inc.(“SAVOX”) warrants that the SAVOX noise-
com (“the Product”) will be free from defects in material or workmanship
as follows:

For a time period of one (1) year from the date of purchase, SAVOX
will repair or replace the Product (repair or replacement to be at
SAVOX’s sole discretion) if it is determined to be defective.

For an additional one-year period from the date of purchase, SAVOX
will provide replacement parts or replace the Product (repair or
replacement to be at SAVOX’s sole discretion), however, the customer
will be responsible to pay labor charges during the second year of the
limited time warranty.

There are no warranties that extend beyond the limited warranty set
forth above.

Certain distributed products are warranted and serviced by their
original manufacturer. Please consult with your Dealer for details.

During the labor warranty period, to repair the Product, Purchaser may
return the defected Product, freight prepaid, or deliver it to (e.g. SAVOX
Communications Inc. at 8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 800, CA
92108, USA)

SAVOX is not obligated to provide Purchaser with a substitute unit
during the warranty period or at any time.

CONDITIONS
1. Notification of Claims: Warranty Service: If purchaser discovers that
the Product has proven defective in material or workmanship, then
written notice with an explanation of the claim shall be given promptly
by Purchaser to SAVOX but all claims for warranty service must be
made within the warranty period. If after investigation by SAVOX
determines that the reported problem was not covered by the warranty,
Purchaser shall pay SAVOX for the cost of investigating the problem at
its then prevailing time- and materials rate. No repair or replacement
by Purchaser of any Product or part thereof shall extend the warranty
period as to the entire Product. The specific warranty on the repaired
part only shall be in effect for a period of ninety (90) days following
the repair or replacement of the part or the remaining period of the
Product warranty, whichever is greater.

2. Exclusive Remedy: Acceptance: Purchaser’s exclusive remedy and

SAVOX’s sole obligation is to supply (or pay for) all labor necessary to
repair any Product found to be defective within the applicable warranty
period and to supply, at no extra charge, new or rebuilt replacements
for defective parts. If repair or replacement fails to remedy the defect,
then and only in such event, shall SAVOX refund to Purchaser the price
for such Product. Purchaser’s failure to make a claim as provided in
Paragraph 1 above or continued use of the Product shall constitute an
unqualified acceptance of such Product and waiver by Purchaser of all
claims thereto.

3. Exceptions to Limited Warranty: SAVOX shall have no liability or
obligation to Purchaser with respect to any Product subjected to abuse,
improper use, negligence, accident, modification, failure of the end-
user to follow the operating and maintenance procedures of the
procedures outlined in the user’s guide, attempted repair by
nonqualified personnel, operation of the unit outside of the published
environmental and electrical parameters, or if such Product’s original
identification (trademark, serial) markings have been defaced , altered,
or removed, SAVOX excludes from warranty coverage. Products sold
AS IS and/or WITH ALL FAULTS and excludes used Products which
have not been sold by SAVOX to the Purchaser.

4. Proof of Purchase: The authorized Seller’s dated bill of sale must be
retained as evidence of the date of purchase and to establish warranty
eligibility.

Disclaimer of warranty
Except for foregoing warranties, SAVOX hereby disclaims and excludes
all other warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to any
and/or all implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for particular
purpose and/or any warranty with regard to any claim of infringement
that may be provided in section 2-312(D) of the uniform commercial
code and/or in any other comparable state stature. SAVOX hereby
disclaims any representations or warranty that the product is compatible
with any combination of non-SAVOX products purchaser may choose to
connect with the Product, including without limitation, portable two-way
handheld transceivers and interface products.

Limitation of liability
The liability for SAVOX, of any Purchaser’s sole and exclusive remedy
for damages for any claim of any kind whatsoever. Regardless of the
legal theory and whether arising in tort or contract, shall not be greater
than the actual purchase price of the product with respect to which such
claim is made. In no event shall SAVOX be liable to purchaser for any
special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages of any kind
including, but not limited to compensation. Reimbursement or damages
on account of the loss of present of prospective profits or for death,
personal injury or to property damage or for any other reason
whatsoever. Purchaser agrees that the cost of the Product is a
reasonable measure of Purchaser’s damage in the event of a claim for
damage made by the Purchaser based upon the circumstances existing
at the time of the sale of the product in light of anticipated or actual
harm.

This Product is for commercial use.

Manufacturer:
SAVOX Communications Ltd
E-mail: support@savox.com
Web: www.savox.com

             Benutzeranleitung

SAVOX noise-com ist ein Zusatzgerät völlig neuen Typs für die
Handsfree-Kommunikation in Bereichen mit hoher
Lärmbelastung. Das leichte, robuste und witterungsbeständige
Sprechgerät stellt eine optimale Verbindung zwischen Ihrem
persönlichen Gehörschutz und einem tragbaren Radiogerät oder
drahtlosen Telefon her.

SAVOX noise-com verwandelt einen vorhandenen persönlichen
Gehörschutz in ein professionelles Kommunikations-Kopf-Set,
indem das Gerät einfach an eine Muschel des Ohrenschützers
gesteckt wird. Es kann bei mehreren persönlichen
Ohrenschützern verschiedener Benutzer unabhängig von
Fabrikat und Modell mühelos gewechselt werden. Noise-com
beeinträchtigt den Gehörschutz nicht. Es hat einen gut
zugänglichen integrierten Sprechtasten-/Umschalter, der sich
auch mit dicken Handschuhen betätigen läßt. Das Gerät kann
bei entsprechendem Geräteanschluß direkt an ein tragbares
Radiogerät oder drahtloses Telefon angeschlossen werden.

SAVOX noise-com® besteht aus folgenden Teilen:
- Lautsprecher (1)
- Befestigungsflansche (2)
- Störschallunterdrückendes Mikrofon (3)
- Sprechtaste/Umschalter (4) (nicht beim Modell NC/400)
- Betriebsartschalter VOX/PTT (5)
  (nur bei SAVOX NC/ GP300)
- Anschlußkabel (6)

Einbau der noise-com-Einheit in einen Ohrenschützer:
1. Zur Erzielung der besten Tonqualität montieren Sie noise-
com an die linke Muschel des Ohrenschützers.
2. Stecken Sie noise-com in den Ohrenschützer wie dies in
Abb. 1 zu sehen ist. Stellen Sie sicher, daß die Flansche (2)
sich richtig hinter den steifen Ring setzen, der sich hinter dem
weichen Polster des Ohrenschützers befindet. Übermäßige
Kraftanwendung vermeiden!
3. Drehen Sie noise-com 90 Grad im Uhrzeigersinn zur
Muschel wie in Abb. 3 gezeigt.
4. Ziehen Sie die Muscheln auseinander und stülpen Sie sich
die Kombination über die Ohren, so daß die Polster die
Ohren komplett in sich ein- sowie fest gegen den Kopf
abschließen.
5. Schwenken Sie den Mikrofonarm leicht vor den Mund. Zur
Erzielung optimaler Tonqualität und maximaler Unterdrückung
des Umgebungslärms ist zwischen Mikrofon und Lippen ein
Abstand von 10-15 mm einzuhalten.
6. Soll noise-com auf die andere Seite des Ohrenschützers
umgesetzt werden (z.B. von der linken auf die rechte),
schwenken Sie den Mikrofonarm leicht um 180 Grad wie aus
Abb. 4 (Schritt 1) und das Mikrofonende wie aus Abb. 4
(Schritt 2) ersichtlich ist.
7. Setzen Sie die Einstellung des Geräts gemäß Abb. 2 und 3
fort. Die Endlagen des Mikrofonarms sind in Abb. 4 definiert.

Betrieb:
8. Kontrollieren Sie, daß die Batterie des tragbaren Geräts
aufgeladen ist.
9. Schließen Sie das Verbindungskabel (6) an.
10. Schalten Sie das tragbare Gerät EIN.
11. Drücken Sie den Sprechtasten-/Umschalter (5) und prüfen
Sie, daß der Wechselsprechverkehr funktioniert.*
12. Stellen Sie die Lautstärke mit dem Lautstärkeregler (soweit
vorhanden) am tragbaren Gerät auf die gewünschte Hörstärke
ein.
13. SAVOX NC/GP300: Die Einheit ist auf manuellen Betrieb
eingestellt. Wird VOX-Betrieb gewünscht, ist das tragbare
Gerät auszuschalten, der Stecker abzuziehen und der
Betriebsartschalter (5) auf VOX zu stellen. Stecker festmachen
oder einstecken. Tragbares Gerät einschalten.

Ausbau des noise-com aus dem Ohrenschützer:
Drehen Sie die ganze Einheit im Ohrenschützer 90 Grad
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und nehmen Sie sie vorsichtig
heraus.

Reinigung der noise-com-Teile:
Die Einheit kann mit einem feuchten Tuch oder einer Bürste und
einem verdünnten Reinigungsmittel gereinigt werden. Kontakte
sind mit einem hochwertigen Vaseline-Spray oder
entsprechendem Schmiermittel zu säubern.

WARNUNG:  Lautsprecher und Mikrofon sind
empfindliche Komponenten. Sie sind stets mit Vorsicht
zu behandeln.

WARNUNG: Keine Lösungsmittel oder ähnliche ätzende
Chemikalien benutzen!

* Auf Wunsch ist eine extra große Sprechtaste erhältlich.
(Siehe Benutzeranleitung/SAVOX 400M com-control-Einheit)

HINWEIS: SAVOX NC/VISAR (mit 3,5 mm
Schraubverbindung) – kompatible Radiogeräte können mit
VOX-Option ausgerüstet sein. Nachzuprüfen in der
Spezifikation des Radiogeräts.

GARANTIE
• Die Garantiezeit für Geräte der Reihe SAVOX 400 beträgt 16 Monate,
beginnend mit dem Tag des Verkaufs an den Endverbraucher. Für
Garantiereparaturen von Ersatzanlagen oder Teilen wird eine Garantie der
enleitend genannten Dauer gewährt.
• Die Geräte oder Teile sind in ungeöffnetem Zustand an den Hersteller
oder ein autorisiertes Reparaturservice-Unternehmen zu senden. Kosten
für den Transport sind in der Garantie nicht enthalten.
• Schäden, die auf unsachgemäße Behandlung, Lagerung oder
Transport zurückzuführen sind, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
• Der Hersteller haftet nicht für eventuelle Schäden, die durch einen
Ausfall des Systems während des Betriebs verursacht werden.
• Im übrigen gelten die Garantiebedingungen nach NL92 in der
jeweils gültigen Fassung.

Hersteller:
SAVOX Communications Ltd
E-mail: support@savox.com
Web: www.savox.com

            Guida utente

Il SAVOX noise com è un nuovissimo accessorio per la
comunicazione a mani libere in ambienti ad alta rumorosità.
Questo dispositivo interfonico leggero, durevole, e resistente
alle intemperie consente la perfetta integrazione di una radio
portatile o di un telefono senza fili in qualsiasi cuffia
insonorizzante.

Grazie a SAVOX noise com qualsiasi cuffia insonorizzante,
con semplici manovre di fissaggio del dispositivo, può
trasformarsi in una cuffia professionale per la comunicazione.
Perfettamente adattabile a cuffie di utenti separati, di qualsiasi
marca o tipo, il noise-com ne mantiene le funzioni di
insonorizzazione. Esso presenta un interruttore provvisto di
pulsante push-to-talk con blocco, disposto in una posizione
facilmente raggiungibile, anche con guanti spessi, e si adatta
direttamente ad una radio portatile o ad un telefono senza fili,
muniti di apposito connettore accessorio.

Il SAVOX noise com presenta i seguenti componenti:

- altoparlante (1)
- flange di fissaggio (2)
- microfono con eliminazione del rumore (3)
- interruttore con pulsante push-to-talk con blocco (4)
  (tranne che nel modello NC/400)
- commutatore di funzione VOX/PTT (5)
  (solo nel SAVOX NC/GP300)
- cavo di connessione (6)

Installazione dell’apparecchio noise-com nella cuffia
insonorizzante:
1. Per ottenere la massima qualità di suono, fissare il noise-
com al padiglione destro della cuffia insonorizzante.
2. Inserire il noise-com nella cuffia come illustrato nella figura 2.
Accertarsi che le flange (2) si fissino dietro alla rondella rigida
che si trova dietro ai cuscinetti morbidi della cuffia. Non
forzare troppo.
3. Far ruotare il noise-com in senso orario di 90 gradi
all’interno del padiglione, come in fig. 3.
4. Divaricare i padiglioni e posizionare la cuffia sulle orecchie
in modo che i cuscinetti circondino bene le orecchie e
aderiscano perfettamente alla testa.

2

3

1

4

6

1

3

2

4

• User’s Guide

• Benutzeranleitung

• Guida utente

• Guía del Usuario

• Guide de l’utilisateur

• êÛÍÓ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚Ó ÔÓ
   ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆËË

• Käyttäjän opas

5

D
oc

. n
r:

 K
20

48
3E

/W
e 

re
se

rv
e 

th
e 

rig
ht

s 
to

 c
ha

ng
es

 1
0/

99

5. Piegare dolcemente il braccetto porta-microfono verso la
bocca. Per ottenere la massima qualità di suono e
l’eliminazione del rumore ambiente, il microfono deve essere
tenuto ad una distanza di 10…15 cm dalle labbra.
6. Se si desidera cambiare il lato di fissaggio del noise-com
alla cuffia (p. es. da sinistra a destra), torcere dolcemente il
braccetto porta-microfono di 180 gradi, come illustrato nella
fig. 4 (fase 1) e l’estremità del microfono come in fig. 4
(fase 2).
7. Per ultimare l’installazione, seguire le indicazioni delle
figg. 2 e 3. La massima flessibilità del braccetto porta-
microfono è definita nella fig. 4.

Funzionamento:

8. Verificare che la batteria dell’apparecchio portatile sia in
stato di piena carica.
9. Collegare il cavo di connessione (6).
10. Accendere l’apparecchio portatile.
11. Premere il pulsante push-to-talk (5) e verificare che vi sia
comunicazione a due vie* .
12. Regolare l’audio dell’altoparlante al livello di ascolto
desiderato con il controllo del volume (se disponibile)
dell’apparecchio portatile.
13. SAVOX NC/GP300. L’apparecchio è impostato nel
modo manuale. Se si preferisce usare la funzione VOX,
spegnere l’apparecchio portatile, rimuovere l’adesivo e
selezionare il modo VOX con il commutatore di funzione (5).
Riattaccare o sostituire l’adesivo. Accendere l’apparecchio
portatile.

Rimozione del noise-com dalla cuffia insonorizzante:

Far ruotare in senso antiorario di 90 gradi tutto
l’apparecchio all’interno della cuffia ed estrarlo con cautela.

Pulizia dei componenti del noise-com:

L’apparecchio può essere pulito con una spugnetta umida o
una spazzola e del detersivo per piatti diluito. I connettori
vanno puliti con uno spray alla vaselina di alta qualità o con
un tipo simile di lubrificante.

ATTENZIONE: L’altoparlante e il microfono sono
componenti sensibili. Si raccomanda di maneggiarli
sempre con cura.

ATTENZIONE: Non applicare solventi o altri simili
sostanze caustiche.

* A richiesta, è disponibile un pulsante push-to-talk di grandi
dimensioni. (Si rimanda al manuale utente dell’apparecchio
SAVOX 400M com-control).
NOTA: Le radio compatibili con SAVOX NC/VISAR
(provviste di connettore filettato da 3,5 mm) possono
presentare un’opzione VOX. Verificare le specifiche delle
radio.

GARANZIA
• La serie di accessori SAVOX 400 è coperta da in periodo di
garanzia della durata di 16 mesi, a partire dalla data di acquisto
presso il rivenditore autorizzato. Nell’iniziale periodo di garanzia,
sono garantite la riparazione o la sostituzione dell’apparecchio o di
suoi componenti.
• L’accessorio e le parti dovranno pervenire al produttore a ad un
centro autorizzato di assistenza in condizione di non apertura. Le
spese di trasporto non si intendono comprese nell’assistenza coperta
da garanzia.
• Tutti i danni cagionati da uso, spostamento, immagazzinamento o
trasporto impropri sono esclusi dalla garanzia.
• Il produttore non si riterrà responsabile di eventuali danni
determinati da un guasto del sistema in fase di esercizio.
• Per ogni altra questione, saranno applicabili le condizioni di
garanzia specificate nella NL 92.

Produttore:
SAVOX Communications Ltd
E-mail: support@savox.com
Web: www.savox.com

CAUTION!
TO ENSURE THE PRODUCT LIFE TIME,
BEND MICROPHONE BOOM ONLY
ACCORDING TO INSTUCTIONS.



             Guía del Usuario

El SAVOX noise-com es un tipo de accesorio innovador para
la comunicación “manos libres” en ambientes muy ruidosos.
Este intercomunicador es ligero, sólido, y resistente a la
intemperie. Además combina los cascos auriculares con una
radio portátil de mano o con un teléfono inalámbrico.
El intercomunicador SAVOX noise-com convierte los cascos de
protección auricular existentes en unos auriculares
profesionales de comunicación que se acoplan de forma
sencilla a los cascos auriculares. Se pueden intercambiar
fácilmente con cualquier otro tipo o marca de cascos
auriculares personales diferentes. El noise-com mantiene la
función de protección auricular. Además tiene un botón
interruptor o clavija de telefonía de fácil acceso que permite
su operación con guantes gruesos. Se puede adaptar
directamente a una radio de mano portátil o con teléfonos
inalámbricos que estén equipados con un accesorio conector.

El SAVOX noise-com se compone de las siguientes
piezas:

- audífono (1)
- brida fijadora (2)
- micrófono supresor de ruido (3)
- pulsador/clavija conmutador por voz(4)
  (no incluida en el modelo NC/400)
- interruptor de funcionamiento VOX/PPT(5)
  (solo en el modelo SAVOX NC/GP300)
- Cable para interconexión (6)

Instalación de la unidad noise-com a los cascos
auriculares:

1. Acoplar el noise-com en el auricular izquierdo de los
cascos de protección para obtener una calidad superior de
sonido.
2. Colocar el noise-com dentro del auricular de los cascos de
protección tal y como se muestra en la fig. 2. Asegurar que
las bridas (2) pasen directamente por detrás de la arandela
sólida localizada detrás del almohadillado de los cascos
protectores. No forzar ni usar excesiva fuerza.
3. Girar el noise-com 90° en sentido del reloj en el interior del
auricular tal y como se muestra en la fig.·3.
4. Separar los auriculares hacia afuera y colocar la
combinación sobre los oídos para que las almohadillas los
cubran completamente y se asegure firmemente a la cabeza.
5. Ajustar delicadamente la extensión del micrófono hacia la
boca. Para obtener una calidad máxima de sonido y una
supresión optima del ruido ambiente se debe mantener el
micrófono cerca de los labios a una distancia aconsejable de
10 a 15 mm. (0,5 pulgadas).
6. Si se desea cambiar el noise-com al otro auricular de los
cascos (p.e. del auricular izquierdo al derecho) rotar
suavemente el brazo del micrófono 180  tal como se muestra
en la fig. 4 (1) y el extremo del micrófono como en la fig.4
(2).
7. Consultar fig. 3 y fig. 4 para completar la instalación. La
flexibilidad máxima del brazo del micrófono está definida en
la fig. 4.

Operación:

8. Asegurar que la batería de la radio portátil está totalmente
cargada.
9. Conectar el cable de interconexión.
10. Encender la radio portátil (ON).
11. Pulsar el interruptor del conmutador por voz (5) y
comprobar que la comunicación funciona en ambos sentidos.
12. Ajustar el volumen del audífono de la radio portátil al
nivel optimo mediante el control de volumen “VOLUME” (si
provisto).
13. SAVOX NC/GP300: La unidad se ajusta manualmente.
Si se prefiere la opción VOX (activada por voz), apagar la
radio portátil (OFF), retirar el adhesivo y ajustar el interruptor
de funcionamiento (5) a la posición VOX. Fijar o reemplazar
el adhesivo. Encender la radio portátil (ON).

Desmontaje de la unidad noise-com del auricular de los
cascos:

Rotar completamente la unidad en el interior del auricular 90°
en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj y retirar
cuidadosamente.

Limpieza de las piezas del noise-com:

Es posible limpiar la unidad utilizando una esponja húmeda o
una brocha y una solución de detergente limpiavajillas.
Limpiar las conexiones con un spray de vaselina de alta
calidad o un lubrificante de tipo similar.

¡PRECAUCION!: El audífono y el micrófono son piezas
delicadas. Manejar siempre con cuidado.

¡PRECAUCION!: No aplicar disolventes u otros
productos químico cáusticos.

Si es necesario hay disponible un botón de telefonía extra
largo (Consultar el manual del usuario/Unidad de control
SAVOX 400M)
¡ATENCIÓN!: Las radios compatibles con el SAVOX NC/
VISAR (con conector trenzado de 3, 5mm) podrían disponer
de una opción VOX. Comprobar las especificaciones de su
radio.

GARANTÍA
• Los accesorios para las series de SAVOX 400 están garantizados
durante un periodo de dieciséis meses, que entrará en vigor el día de
venta del comprador original. La garantía de reparación de recambios
del equipo o accesorios está garantizada durante el periodo inicial de
la garantía
• Las piezas o accesorios deben ser devueltas al fabricante sin abrir, o
a un servicio taller de reparación autorizado. Los costes de transporte
no están incluidos en el servicio de garantía.
• Los daños causados por el uso, manejo, almacenamiento o
transporte incorrecto están excluidos de la garantía.
• El fabricante no se responsabiliza de los daños causados por avería
del sistema durante la operación.
• Para otros supuestos, se aplicaran las condiciones de garantía
especificadas en el NL92.

Fabricante:
SAVOX Communications Ltd
E-mail: support@savox.com
Web: www.savox.com

             Guide de l’utilisateur

Le noise-com SAVOX est un type entièrement nouveau
d’accessoire pour communication mains libres dans des
environnements très bruyants. Le dispositif de parole léger,
résistant et imperméable combine parfaitement votre protège-
oreilles personnel avec une radio de poche ou un téléphone
sans fil.

Le noise-com SAVOX fait du protège-oreilles personnel existant
un casque de communication professionnel en le fixant tout
simplement au protège-oreilles. Il est facilement interchange-
able entre les protège-oreilles personnels de différents
utilisateurs, quels que soient leur marque et leur type. Le noise-
com maintient le fonctionnement du protège-oreilles. Il a un
bouton-poussoir d’alternat/crochet commutateur intégré facile
à trouver et qui peut être actionné avec des gants épais. Il
s’adapte directement à une radio de poche ou à un téléphone

  êÛÍÓ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚Ó ÔÓ ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆËË

sans fil équipé d’un connecteur accessoire.

Le SAVOX noise-com se compose des pièces
suivantes:

- haut-parleur (1)
- brides de fixation (2)
- microphone anti-bruits (3)
- bouton-poussoir/crochet commutateur à poussoir
  (4) (non inclus dans le modèle NC/400)
- interrupteur de fonction (5) (seulement dans
  SAVOX NC/GP300)
- câble d’interconnexion (6)

Montage du noise-com dans le protège-oreilles:

1. Pour obtenir la meilleure qualité du son, fixer le noise-com à
la coupelle gauche du protège-oreilles.
2. Mettre le noise-com dans le protège-oreilles comme indiqué
sur la figure 2. S’assurer que les brides (2) passent juste
derrière la rondelle solide qui est située derrière les couvre-
écouteurs doux du protège-oreilles. Ne pas trop forcer!
3. Tourner le noise-com de 90 degrés dans le sens des
aiguilles d’une montre dans la coupelle comme indiqué sur la
figure 3.
4. Tirer les coupelles vers l’extérieur et placer le dispositif sur
vos oreilles de façons que les couvre-écouteurs enferment
entièrement les oreilles et l’appliquer étroitement sur la tête.
5. Courber doucement le raccord du microphone vers votre
bouche. Pour obtenir la qualité de son maximum et la
suppression du bruit ambiant, le microphone doit être tenu
près des lèvres à une distance de 10…15 mm (0,5 in).
6. Si l’on veut faire passer le noise-com de l’autre côté du
protège-oreilles (par exemple de gauche à droite), courber
doucement le raccord du microphone de 180 degrés comme
indiqué sur la figure 4 (1er temps) et le bout du microphone
comme sur la figure 4 (2e temps).
7. Passer à la figure 2 et à la figure 3 et compléter le
montage. La flexibilité maximum du raccord du microphone est
indiquée sur la figure 4.

Fonctionnement:

8. S’assurer que la pile du portable est entièrement chargée.
9. Connecter le câble d’interconnexion.
10. Mettre sous tension le portable en appuyant sur ON.
11. Appuyer sur le bouton-poussoir/crochet commutateur (5)
et vérifier que la communication bidirectionnelle fonctionne.
12. Régler le niveau sonore du haut-parleur à l’aide du
réglage du VOLUME (s’il existe) sur le portable au niveau
d’écoute désiré.
13. SAVOX NC/GP300: l’unité est mise en mode manuel. Si
le fonctionnement VOX est préféré, mettre hors tension le
portable en appuyant sur OFF, retirer l’autocollant et mettre
l’interrupteur de fonction (5) en mode VOX. Remettre ou
remplacer l’autocollant. Mettre sous tension le portable en
appuyant sur ON.

Retrait de l’unité noise-com du protège-oreilles:

Tourner toute l’unité de 90 degrés dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d’une montre dans le protège-oreilles et la retirer avec
précaution.

Nettoyage des pièces du noise-com:

L’unité peut être nettoyée avec une éponge ou une brosse
humide et un détergent de lavage de vaisselle dilué. Nettoyer
les connecteurs avec une vaporisation de vaseline de haute
qualité ou un type de lubrifiant semblable.

ATTENTION:  Le haut-parleur et le microphone sont des
pièces délicates. Les manier toujours avec précaution.

ATTENTION:  Ne pas employer de solvants ni de
produits chimiques caustiques semblables!

Si besoin est, un bouton-poussoir d’alternat très grand peut
être obtenu. (Voir le manuel de l’utilisateur/Unité com-control
du SAVOX 400M.
N.B.: Les radios compatibles avec le SAVOX NC/VISAR (avec
un connecteur fileté de 3,5 mm) peuvent avoir une option VOX.
Vérifier vos spécifications de radio.

GARANTIE
• La série d’accessoires SAVOX 400 est garantie pendant 16 mois à
partir de la date de vente à l’acheteur initial. Les réparations ou le
remplacement sous garantie de l’équipement ou des pièces sont
garantis pendant la période initiale de garantie initiale.
• Les accessoires ou les pièces doivent être envoyées à l’atelier de
réparation d’un service autorisé sans avoir été ouverts. Les frais de
transport ne sont pas inclus dans le service de la garantie.
• Les dommages causés par une utilisation ou une manipulation, un
stockage ou un transport défectueux sont exclus de la garantie.
• Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages éventuels causés
par une panne du système pendant le fonctionnement.
• Pour les autres points, les conditions de garantie incluses dans la NL
92 s’appliqueront.
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SAVOX noise-com ÔÂ‰ÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚ ÒÓ·ÓÈ ÒÓ‚Â¯ÂÌÌÓ ÌÓ‚˚È
ÚËÔ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚‡ Ò‚flÁË «Ò‚Ó·Ó‰Ì˚Â ÛÍË» (hands-free) ‰Îfl
ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËfl ‚ ÛÒÎÓ‚Ëflı Ò ‚˚ÒÓÍËÏ ÛÓ‚ÌÂÏ ¯ÛÏ‡. ùÚÓ
ÔÂÂ„Ó‚ÓÌÓÂ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó ÓÚÎË˜‡ÂÚÒfl ÎÂ„ÍËÏ ‚ÂÒÓÏ,
ËÁÌÓÒÓÛÒÚÓÈ˜Ë‚ÓÒÚ¸˛ Ë ÒÚÓÈÍÓÒÚ¸˛ Í ÔÓ„Ó‰Ì˚Ï ÛÒÎÓ‚ËflÏ Ë
ÒÎÛÊËÚ ‰Îfl ÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌËfl Ç‡¯Ëı ÔÂÒÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚ı Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚ı
Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍÓ‚ Ò Û˜Ì˚Ï ÔÓÚ‡ÚË‚Ì˚Ï ‡‰ËÓÔËÂÏÌËÍÓÏ ËÎË
‡‰ËÓÚÂÎÂÙÓÌÓÏ.

ìÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó SAVOX noise-com ÔÂ‚‡˘‡ÂÚ Ç‡¯Ë Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍË ‚
ÔÓÙÂÒÒËÓÌ‡Î¸ÌÛ˛ ÍÓÏÏÛÌËÍ‡ˆËÓÌÌÛ˛ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍÛ ÔÛÚÂÏ
ÔÓÒÚÓ„Ó ÔËÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌËfl Í ÌËÏ. Ö„Ó ÏÓÊÌÓ ÎÂ„ÍÓ ÏÂÌflÚ¸
ÏÂÊ‰Û ÔÂÒÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚ÏË Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚ÏË Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍ‡ÏË ÓÚ‰ÂÎ¸Ì˚ı
ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎÂÈ ‚ÌÂ Á‡‚ËÒËÏÓÒÚË ÓÚ Ëı ÚÓ„Ó‚ÓÈ Ï‡ÍË Ë
ÚËÔ‡. Noise-com ÒÓı‡ÌflÂÚ ÙÛÌÍˆË˛ Á‡˘ËÚ˚ Û¯ÂÈ. éÌÓ
ÓÒÌ‡˘ÂÌÓ ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌÓÈ Ì‡ÊËÏÌÓÈ ÔÂÂ„Ó‚ÓÌÓÈ ÍÌÓÔÍÓÈ/
‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎÂÏ, ÍÓÚÓ‡fl Û‰Ó·ÌÓ ‡ÒÔÓÎÓÊÂÌ‡ Ë ÔÓÁ‚ÓÎflÂÚ
ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËÂ ‚ ÚÓÎÒÚ˚ı ÔÂ˜‡ÚÍ‡ı. ë ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛
‰ÓÔÓÎÌËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂÎfl Â„Ó ÏÓÊÌÓ Ì‡ÔflÏÛ˛
ÔËÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚ¸ Í ÔÓÚ‡ÚË‚ÌÓÏÛ ‡‰ËÓÔËÂÏÌËÍÛ ËÎË
‡‰ËÓÚÂÎÂÙÓÌÛ.

SAVOX noise-com ÒÓÒÚÓËÚ ËÁ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘Ëı ÍÓÏÔÓÌÂÌÚÓ‚:
- „ÓÏÍÓ„Ó‚ÓËÚÂÎ¸ (1)
- ÍÂÔÂÊÌ˚Â ÙÎ‡Ìˆ˚ (2)
- ¯ÛÏÓÔÓ‰‡‚Îfl˛˘ËÈ ÏËÍÓÙÓÌ (3)
- Ì‡ÊËÏÌ‡fl ÔÂÂ„Ó‚ÓÌ‡fl ÍÌÓÔÍ‡/‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎ¸ (4)
   (ÓÚÒÛÚÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ‚ ÏÓ‰ÂÎË NC/400)
- ÙÛÌÍˆËÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚È ÔÂÂÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎ¸ VOX/PTT (5)
   (ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ SAVOX NC/GP300)
- ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚È Í‡·ÂÎ¸ (6)

åÓÌÚ‡Ê ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚‡ noise-com ‚ Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚Â Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍË:
1. ÑÎfl ‰ÓÒÚËÊÂÌËfl ‚˚ÒÓÍÓ„Ó Í‡˜ÂÒÚ‚‡ Á‚ÛÍ‡ ÔËÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂ
noise-com Í ÎÂ‚ÓÈ ˜‡¯ÍÂ Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍÓ‚.

2. èÓÏÂÒÚËÚÂ noise-com ‚ Á‡˘ËÚÌ˚È Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍ, Í‡Í ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ
Ì‡ ËÒ. 2. ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚÂ ÙÎ‡Ìˆ˚ (2) ÚÓ˜ÌÓ ÔÓÁ‡‰Ë Ï‡ÒÒË‚ÌÓÈ
¯‡È·˚, ‡ÒÔÓÎÓÊÂÌÌÓÈ  Á‡ Ïfl„ÍËÏË ÔÓÍÎ‡‰Í‡ÏË
Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍÓ‚. çÂ ÔËÏÂÌflÈÚÂ ËÁ·˚ÚÓ˜ÌÛ˛ ÒËÎÛ!

3. èÓ‚ÂÌËÚÂ noise-com Ì‡ 90 „‡‰ÛÒÓ‚ ÔÓ ˜‡ÒÓ‚ÓÈ ÒÚÂÎÍÂ
‚ ˜‡¯ÍÂ, Í‡Í ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ Ì‡ ËÒ. 3.

4. èÓÚÓÎÍÌËÚÂ ˜‡¯ÍË Ì‡ÛÊÛ, ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚÂ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó Ì‡‰
Ò‚ÓËÏË Û¯‡ÏË Ú‡Í, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÓÌË ·˚ÎË ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ Á‡Í˚Ú˚
ÔÓÍÎ‡‰Í‡ÏË, Ë ÔÓ˜ÌÓ Á‡ÙËÍÒËÛÈÚÂ Â„Ó Ì‡ „ÓÎÓ‚Â.

5. éÒÚÓÓÊÌÓ ÔË„ÌËÚÂ ÏËÍÓÙÓÌÌ˚È ÊÛ‡‚Î¸ Í Ò‚ÓËÏ
„Û·‡Ï. ÑÎfl ÔÓÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl ‚˚ÒÓÍÓ„Ó Í‡˜ÂÒÚ‚‡ Á‚ÛÍ‡ Ë

ÔÓ„ÎÓ˘ÂÌËfl ÓÍÛÊ‡˛˘Â„Ó ¯ÛÏ‡ ÏËÍÓÙÓÌ ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ
Ì‡ıÓ‰ËÚ¸Òfl fl‰ÓÏ Ò „Û·‡ÏË Ì‡ ‡ÒÒÚÓflÌËË 10-15 ÏÏ (0,5
‰˛ÈÏ‡).

6. ÖÒÎË Ç˚ ıÓÚËÚÂ ÔÓÏÂÌflÚ¸ ÒÚÓÓÌÛ Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍÓ‚, Í ÍÓÚÓÓÈ
ÔËÒÓÂ‰ËÌÂÌÓ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó noise-com (Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, Ò ÎÂ‚ÓÈ Ì‡
Ô‡‚Û˛ ÒÚÓÓÌÛ), ÓÒÚÓÓÊÌÓ ÔÓ‚ÂÌËÚÂ ÏËÍÓÙÓÌÌ˚È
ÊÛ‡‚Î¸ Ì‡ 180 „‡‰ÛÒÓ‚, Í‡Í ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ Ì‡ ËÒ. 4 (˝Ú‡Ô 1) Ë
ÍÓÌÂˆ ÏËÍÓÙÓÌ‡, Í‡Í ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ Ì‡ ËÒ. 4 (˝Ú‡Ô 2).

7. é·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ËÒ. 2 Ë ËÒ. 3 Ë Á‡‚Â¯ËÚÂ ÏÓÌÚ‡Ê.
å‡ÍÒËÏ‡Î¸Ì‡fl ËÁ„Ë·‡ÂÏÓÒÚ¸ ÏËÍÓÙÓÌÌÓ„Ó ÊÛ‡‚Îfl
ÛÍ‡Á‡Ì‡ Ì‡ ËÒ. 4.

ùÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆËfl:
8. ì·Â‰ËÚÂÒ¸ ‚ ÚÓÏ, ˜ÚÓ ·‡Ú‡ÂÈÍ‡ ‚ Ç‡¯ÂÏ ÔÓÚ‡ÚË‚ÌÓÏ
ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Â ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛ Á‡flÊÂÌ‡.

9. èËÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂ ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚È Í‡·ÂÎ¸ (6).

10. ÇÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂ Ç‡¯Â ÔÓÚ‡ÚË‚ÌÓÂ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó (ÂÊËÏ «ON»).

11. ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ Ì‡ ÔÂÂ„Ó‚ÓÌÛ˛ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ/‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎ¸ (5) Ë
Û·Â‰ËÚÂÒ¸ ‚ ‡·ÓÚÂ ‰‚ÛıÒÚÓÓÌÌÂÈ Ò‚flÁË. *

12. éÚÂ„ÛÎËÛÈÚÂ ÛÓ‚ÂÌ¸ Á‚ÛÍ‡ ‰Îfl „ÓÏÍÓ„Ó‚ÓËÚÂÎfl Ò
ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ Â„ÛÎflÚÓ‡ „ÓÏÍÓÒÚË (VOLUME), ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓ
ËÏÂ˛˘Â„ÓÒfl Ì‡ ÔÓÚ‡ÚË‚ÌÓÏ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Â.

13. SAVOX NC/GP300: ìÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌÓ Ì‡ ‡·ÓÚÛ
‚ Û˜ÌÓÏ ÂÊËÏÂ. ÖÒÎË Ç˚ ÔÂ‰ÔÓ˜ËÚ‡ÂÚÂ ‡·ÓÚÛ VOX,
‚˚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂ Ç‡¯Â ÔÓÚ‡ÚË‚ÌÓÂ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó (ÂÊËÏ OFF),
ÒÌËÏËÚÂ ÔÂ‰Óı‡ÌËÚÂÎ¸ Ë ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚÂ ÙÛÌÍˆËÓÌ‡Î¸Ì˚È
ÔÂÂÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎ¸ (5) ‚ ÂÊËÏ VOX. á‡ÍÂÔËÚÂ ËÎË Á‡ÏÂÌËÚÂ
ÔÂ‰Óı‡ÌËÚÂÎ¸. ÇÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂ Ç‡¯Â ÔÓÚ‡ÚË‚ÌÓÂ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó
(ÂÊËÏ ON).

ÑÂÏÓÌÚ‡Ê ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚‡ noise-com ËÁ Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍ‡:

èÓ‚ÂÌËÚÂ ‚ÂÒ¸ ·ÎÓÍ Ì‡ 90 „‡‰ÛÒÓ‚ ÔÓÚË‚ ˜‡ÒÓ‚ÓÈ
ÒÚÂÎÍË Ì‡Û¯ÌËÍ‡ Ë ÓÒÚÓÓÊÌÓ Û‰‡ÎËÚÂ Â„Ó.

é˜ËÒÚÍ‡ ÍÓÏÔÓÌÂÌÚÓ‚ noise-com:
ìÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó ÏÓÊÌÓ Ó˜ËÒÚËÚ¸ Ò ÔÓÏÓ˘¸˛ ‚Î‡ÊÌÓÈ „Û·ÍË ËÎË
˘ÂÚÍË Ë ‡Á·‡‚ÎÂÌÌÓ„Ó ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ ‰Îfl Ï˚Ú¸fl ÔÓÒÛ‰˚.
é˜ËÒÚËÚÂ ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂÎË Í‡ÍËÏ-ÎË·Ó ‚˚ÒÓÍÓÍÎ‡ÒÒÌ˚Ï
‚‡ÁÂÎËÌÓ‚˚Ï ‡ÒÔ˚ÎËÚÂÎÂÏ ËÎË ÒÏ‡ÁÍÓÈ ÔÓ‰Ó·ÌÓ„Ó ÚËÔ‡.

èêÖÑéëíÖêÖÜÖçàÖ: ÉÓÏÍÓ„Ó‚ÓËÚÂÎ¸ Ë ÏËÍÓÙÓÌ
fl‚Îfl˛ÚÒfl ˜Û‚ÒÚ‚ËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ÏË ÍÓÏÔÓÌÂÌÚ‡ÏË. ÇÒÂ„‰‡
Ó·‡˘‡ÈÚÂÒ¸ Ò ÌËÏË ÓÒÚÓÓÊÌÓ.
èêÖÑéëíÖêÖÜÖçàÖ: çÂ ÔËÏÂÌflÈÚÂ ‡ÒÚ‚ÓËÚÂÎË ËÎË
ÔÓ‰Ó·Ì˚Â Í‡ÛÒÚË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ıËÏË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚‡!

* èË ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓÒÚË ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÓÒÌ‡˘ÂÌÓ
Ò‚ÂıÍÛÔÌÓÈ Ì‡ÊËÏÌÓÈ ÔÂÂ„Ó‚ÓÌÓÈ ÍÌÓÔÍÓÈ.
(é·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÛÍÓ‚Ó‰ÒÚ‚Û ÔÓ ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆËË/ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó
com-control SAVOX 400M).

èêàåÖóÄçàÖ: ëÓ‚ÏÂÒÚËÏ˚Â ‡‰ËÓÔËÂÏÌËÍË SAVOX NC/
VISAR (Ò ÒÓÂ‰ËÌËÚÂÎÂÏ Ò ÂÁ¸·ÓÈ 3,5 ÏÏ) ÏÓ„ÛÚ ËÏÂÚ¸
ÓÔˆË˛ VOX. é·‡ÚËÚÂÒ¸ Í ÒÔÂˆËÙËÍ‡ˆËflÏ Ç‡¯Ëı
‡‰ËÓÔËÂÏÌËÍÓ‚.

ÉÄêÄçíàü
• ç‡ ÛÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚‡ ÒÂËË SAVOX 400 ÔÂ‰ÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚÒfl „‡‡ÌÚËfl
ÒÓÍÓÏ Ì‡ 16 ÏÂÒflˆÂ‚, Ì‡˜ËÌ‡fl Ò ‰‡Ú˚ ÔÓ‰‡ÊË ÔÂ‚ÓÌ‡˜‡Î¸ÌÓÏÛ
ÔÓÍÛÔ‡ÚÂÎ˛. É‡‡ÌÚËÈÌ˚È ÂÏÓÌÚ ËÎË Á‡ÏÂÌ‡ Ó·ÓÛ‰Ó‚‡ÌËfl ËÎË
ÍÓÏÔÓÌÂÌÚÓ‚ ‚˚ÔÓÎÌfl˛ÚÒfl ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ ÔÂ‚ÓÌ‡˜‡Î¸ÌÓ„Ó „‡‡ÌÚËÈÌÓ„Ó
ÔÂËÓ‰‡.
• ìÒÚÓÈÒÚ‚Ó ËÎË ÍÓÏÔÓÌÂÌÚ˚ ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ·˚Ú¸ Ì‡Ô‡‚ÎÂÌ˚
ËÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ËÚÂÎ˛ ËÎË ‚ ‡‚ÚÓËÁÓ‚‡ÌÌÛ˛ ÂÏÓÌÚÌÛ˛ Ï‡ÒÚÂÒÍÛ˛ ‚
ÌÂ‡ÒÍ˚ÚÓÏ ‚Ë‰Â. á‡Ú‡Ú˚ Ì‡ Ú‡ÌÒÔÓÚËÓ‚ÍÛ ÌÂ ‚ÍÎ˛˜‡˛ÚÒfl ‚
„‡‡ÌÚËÈÌÓÂ Ó·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËÂ.
• ì˘Â·, Ì‡ÌÂÒÂÌÌ˚È ‚ ÂÁÛÎ¸Ú‡ÚÂ ÌÂÌ‡‰ÎÂÊ‡˘Â„Ó ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËfl
ËÎË Ó·‡˘ÂÌËfl, ı‡ÌÂÌËfl ËÎË Ú‡ÌÒÔÓÚËÓ‚ÍË, ÌÂ ‚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl ‚
„‡‡ÌÚË˛.
• àÁ„ÓÚÓ‚ËÚÂÎ¸ ÌÂ ÌÂÒÂÚ ÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÂÌÌÓÒÚË Á‡ ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌ˚È Û˘Â·,
Ò‚flÁ‡ÌÌ˚È Ò ‡‚‡ËÂÈ ÒËÒÚÂÏ˚ ‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl ˝ÍÒÔÎÛ‡Ú‡ˆËË.
• Ç ‰Û„Ëı ÓÚÌÓ¯ÂÌËflı ÔËÏÂÌfl˛ÚÒfl „‡‡ÌÚËÈÌ˚Â ÛÒÎÓ‚Ëfl NL92.
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web: www.savox.com

             Käyttäjän opas

SAVOX noise-com on pienikokoinen ja kevyt puhelaite,
kehitetty erikoisesti käytettäväksi radiopuhelimen tai
langattoman puhelimen lisälaitteena työtilanteissa joissa
ympäristömelu häiritsee puhelimen normaalia käyttöä.
SAVOX noise-com on puhelaite, joka on suunniteltu
asennettavaksi kädenkääntessä sankamalliseen tai
kypäräkiinnitteiseen kuulonsuojaimeen. Puhelaitteen luja, kevyt
ja myös ulkokäyttöön sopiva rakenne takaa häiriöttömän
radioviestinnän kaikissa työtilanteissa sääolosuhteista
huolimatta.

SAVOX noise-com koostuu seuraavista osista/
funktioista:

- kaiutin (1)

- asennuslaipat (2)
- melukompensoiva mikrofoni (3)
- lähetystangentti/luurikytkin (4)(ei NC/400 -malli)
- funktiokytkin VOX/PTT (5)(vain NC/GP300 -malli)
- kytkentäkaapeli (6)

Asennus ja liitäntä:

1. Parhaan äänenlaadun saavuttamiseksi on noise-com
asennettava vasempaan kuulonsuojaimeen.
2. Aseta noise-com kuulonsuojaimeen kuvan 2. osoittamalla
tavalla. Varmista että asennuslaipat jäävät pehmusteen alla
sijaitsevan muovialuslevyn takapuolelle. Vältä käyttämästä
voimaa!
3. Kierrä noise-com kuulonsuojaimessa 90 astetta
myötäpäivään kuvan 3. osoittamalla tavalla.
4. Pue kuulosuojain/noise-com yhdistelmä päälle normaaliin
tapaan.
5. Käännä mikrofonipuomi suuaukon eteen. Parhaan
äänenlaadun ja suurimman meluvaimennuksen
saavuttamiseksi mikrofoni on sijoitettava noin 10...15mm
etäisyydelle suuaukosta.
6. Jos haluat asentaa puhelaitteen oikeaan kuulonsuojaimeen,
irrota puhelaite vasemmasta kuulonsuojaimesta ja käännä
mikrofonipuomi 180 astetta (kuva 4. kohta1) jonka jälkeen
puomin pää taivutetaan varovaisuutta käyttäen kuvan 4.(kohta
2) mukaisesti.
7. Asenna puhelaite kuulonsuojaimeen kuvien 2 ja 3
mukaisesti.
8. Tarkista radiopuhelimen akun lataus ja kytke puhelaitteen
radioliitäntäkaapeli.
9. Kytke radiopuhelin päälle.
10. Varmista laitteiston toiminta painamalla lähetyspainiketta*.
11. Säädä kaiuttimen äänenvoimakkuus radiopuhelimen
VOLUME -säätimestä.
12. SAVOX NC/GP300: Puhelaitteen toimintokytkin on
toimitettaessa aina PTT -asennossa. Mikäli VOX -toimintoa
halutaan käyttää, poista toimintokytkintä peittävä tarra ja aseta
kytkin (5) VOX asentoon**. Varmista myös että puhelimesi on
ohjelmoitu VOX -toimintoa varten. Kiinnitä tarra kytkimen
suojaksi.

Huomioitava ennen käyttöönottoa:

- Kuulonsuojaimia, langattomia puhelimia ja radiopuhelimia
koskevia määräyksiä ja erillisiä käyttöohjeita.
- Laite on asennettava ja puettava päälle ennen meluisaan
tilaan menoa.
- Valmistaja ei vastaa henkilövahingoista jotka aiheutuvat
korvakorun tai muun vastaavan esineen samanaikaisesta
käytöstä.

Puhelaitteen poistaminen kuulonsuojaimesta:

Käännä puhelaite 90 astetta vastapäivään kuulonsuojaimessa
vapauttaen kiinnityslaipat jännityksestä. Nosta puhelaite pois
kuulonsuojaimesta.

Puhdistus ja huolto:

Puhelaite on tarkkuuskoje jota on käsiteltävä huolella. Puhelaite
puhdistetaan kostealla liinalla, tarvittaessa käytetään laimeaa
astianpesuainetta avuksi. On erittäin tärkeää sekä hygienisistä
että toimintateknillisistä syistä että kuulokkeen aukot ja
mikrofonin suoja pidetään puhtaina. Mikrofonin suoja on
vaihdettavissa ja on suositeltavaa että se vaihdetaan
säännöllisin väliajoin. Älä käytä liuotinaineita puhelaitteen
puhdistukseen.

*Saatavana myös suurikokoinen lähetystangentti/PTT.
(Viitaten SAVOX 400M käyttäjän oppaaseen.)

**Lue tarkoin radiopuhelinvalmistajan antamia ohjeita
VOX-toiminnosta.

TAKUU

• SAVOX NC -sarjalla on 16 kuukauden takuu myyntipäivästä lukien,
kaikkien aine- ja valmistusvirheiden osalta. Takuukorjauksen tai korvatun
laitteen takuu kestää alkuperäisen takuuajan loppuun.

• Takuun edellytyksenä on että laite toimitetaan korjattavaksi
avaamattomana valmistajalle tai valmistajan valtuuttamalle
huoltoliikkeelle. Rahtikulut eivät sisälly takuuseen.

• Takuusitoumuksen ulkopuolelle jäävät viat jotka aiheutuvat
epänormaalista tai huolimattomasta käytöstä, säilytyksestä tai
kuljetuksesta.

• Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa laitteiden toimimattomuudesta
mahdollisesti aiheutuneista vahingoista.

• Muissa takuuehtoja koskevissa asioissa noudatetaan Yleisiä
Sopimusehtoja NL 92.

Suunnittelu/Valmistus:
SAVOX Communications Ltd
E-mail: support@savox.com
Web: www.savox.com
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CAUTION!
TO ENSURE THE PRODUCT LIFE TIME,
BEND MICROPHONE BOOM ONLY
ACCORDING TO INSTUCTIONS.


